
1299 Superior Avenue  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
216-241-2414 (extension 287)  
216-621-3024 (fax)  
emay@mpo.noaca.org  

  

 MEMORANDUM  
To:  Melinda Bartizal (216) 584-2087 

Leslie Farley (419) 207-7170 

From:  Ed May (216) 241-2414 ext. 287  

Date:  1/14/22  Pages:   6  

        
Re:   Technical Amendment 

  

CC:  

 
 Urgent         For Review       Please Comment        Please Reply          Please Recycle  

 

 Comments:   

The purpose of this correspondence is to inform you of an amendment to the NOACA SFY 2021 - 2024 
Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), March 2020 involving the following projects:  
 

• CUY SOUTH GREEN RD: PID No. 113301 - This project was advanced from SFY 2024 to SFY 
2023 per a technical amendment dated 11/17/22. Since the 11/17/21 technical amendment, the 
cost estimate was updated from $3,359,263.75 to $3,571,168.96.  
 

o Additionally, the project description is being updated from: 
 

 Resurfacing of South Green Road (CR-14) from Cedar Road (CR-23) to 
Monticello Blvd (CR-313) in the City of South Euclid. New signals at Bayard 
Road, Neville Road and Mayfield Road Intersections in Cuyahoga County. 

 
 to: 

 Resurfacing of South Green Road (CR-14) from Cedar Road (CR-23) to 
Mayfield Road (US 322) in the City of South Euclid.   New Pavement markings 
implementing a road diet with bike lanes will be installed.  New signals at Notre 
Dame College, Bayard Road, Neville Road and Mayfield Road Intersections in 
Cuyahoga County. 

 
The estimated cost has increased for following projects: 
 

• CUY RIDGE RD: PID No. 112546 - This project is listed on page 54 of the TIP with an 
estimated total cost of $3,646,586. The project involves rehabilitation along Ridge Road, from 
Pearl Road (US-42) to Flowerdale Avenue, in Parma, Brooklyn and Cleveland. The project cost 
estimate has increased from $ 5,341,420 to $5,443,161. 
 

• GEA Washington St A-B: PID No. 112500 - This project is listed on page 89 of the NOACA TIP 
in state fiscal year (SFY) 2022, programmed with STBG funds. The project involves resurfacing 
Washington Street from Daisy Lane to Chillicothe Road (SR-306), in Bainbridge Township. The 
project cost estimate has increased from $532,531 to $675,000. 
 

• LAK Lane Rd: PID No. 112509 - This project is listed on page 91 of the NOACA TIP in state 
fiscal year (SFY) 2022, programmed with STBG funds. The project involves resurfacing Lane 

NOACA  



Road, from South Ridge Road (SR-84) to North Ridge Road (US-20), in Perry Township. The 
project cost estimate has increased from $1,950,545 to $2,062,256. 
 

• LAK US 020 14.24/VAR: PID No. 112600 - This project is listed on page 100 of the NOACA TIP 
in state fiscal year (SFY) 2023, programmed with CMAQ funds. The project involves installing 
new fiber-optic interconnect, vehicle detection and Central System at 14 intersections along the 
US-20/SR-283 corridors along with repairs, replacement and removal of unwarranted traffic 
signals, all in the City of Painesville. The project cost estimate has increased from $734,400 to 
$807,840. 
 

• LOR LORAIN TRAFFIC SIGNALS: PID No. 109412 - This project is listed on page 116 of the 
NOACA TIP in state fiscal year (SFY) 2023, programmed with CMAQ funds. The project 
involves replacing nine signals and upgrading ADA ramps along Broadway, from West 39th 
Street to Erie Avenue and along Elyria Avenue, from West 28th Street to West 21st Street, in 
Lorain. The project cost estimate has increased from $757,040 to $788,686. 

 
The following projects are listed in the NOACA TIP and should be listed in the STIP: 
  

• CUY NOACA 23 Rideshare Prgm: PID No. 111107 - This project is listed on page 51 of 
the NOACA TIP in state fiscal year (SFY) 2023. This project is the NOACA SFY 2023 
Rideshare Program; 
 

• CUY NOACA 2023 Air Quality Prgm: PID No. 111111 - This project is listed on page 51 
of the NOACA TIP in state fiscal year (SFY) 2023. This project is the NOACA 2023 Air 
Quality Program; 
 

• CUY NOACA FY 23 TLCI: PID No. 112017 - This project is listed in the 2021 - 2024 Highway 
TIP Grouped Project Table on page 171 of the SFY 2021 - 2024 TIP. This project is the 
Transportation for Livable Communities (TLCI) Program, provides assistance to communities 
and public agencies for integrated transportation and land use planning and projects that 
strengthen community livability. Projects selected for NOACA’s TLCI program funding are 
eligible for the STIP Grouped Project; 

 
• CUY NOACA 23 Supp. Trans. Plng: PID No. 112022 - This project is listed on page 51 of 

the NOACA TIP in state fiscal year (SFY) 2023. This project is the NOACA 2023 
Supplemental Transportation Planning Project; 

 
Attached is the technical amendment sheet portraying the projects in the appropriate years.  
  
Please incorporate this technical amendment into the next STIP amendment as well as ellis as appropriate 
to enable the sponsors to access funding as needed.  
  
Please contact me if you have any questions.  



Project Description Type of WorkPID AQ required?Funding Data

Roadway and Transportation Alternatives Projects
Amendments

SFY 2021 - 2024 Transportation Improvement Program                   TECHNICAL AMENDMENT

1/14/2022

Rideshare program activities
Location

Termini/Description
NOACA Region:
NOACA SFY 2023 Rideshare Program
Counties of Cuyahoga, Geauga, Lake, Lorain 
and Medina

111107

Comments

exemptCUY  NOACA 23 RIDESHARE PRGM

Project Sponsor Northeast Ohio Areawide Coordinating 
Agency

PL CMAQ $125,000 2023
$125,000

Air quality program activities
Location

Termini/Description
NOACA Region:
NOACA 2023 Air Quality Program
Counties of Cuyahoga, Geauga, Lake, Lorain 
and Medina

111111

Comments

exemptCUY NOACA 2023 AIR QUALITY PRGM

Project Sponsor Northeast Ohio Areawide Coordinating 
Agency

PL CMAQ $225,000 2023
$225,000

Supplemental transportation 
planningLocation

Termini/Description
NOACA Region:
Counties of Cuyahoga, Geauga, Lake, Lorain 
and Medina

112022

Comments

exemptCUY NOACA 23 SUPP. TRANS. PLNG.

Project Sponsor Northeast Ohio Areawide Coordinating 
Agency

PL STBG $450,000 2023
$450,000

PE=preliminary engineering, EE=environmental engineering, RW=right of way, DD=detailed design, C=construction, CE=construction engineering, CO=construction 
contract, AR=archeological recovery



Project Description Type of WorkPID AQ required?Funding Data

Roadway and Transportation Alternatives Projects
Amendments

SFY 2021 - 2024 Transportation Improvement Program                              TECHNICAL AMENDMENT

1/14/2022

TLCI program activities
Location

Termini/Description
The Transportation for Livable Communities 
(TLCI) Program provides assistance to 
communities and public agencies for 
integrated transportation and land use 
planning and projects that strengthen 
community livability

112017

Comments

exemptCUY NOACA FY 23 TLCI

Project Sponsor Northeast Ohio Areawide Coordinating 
Agency

PL STBG $500,000 2023
PL STBG $300,000 2023

$800,000

Rehabilitate pavement
Location

Termini/Description
Parma, Brooklyn, Cleveland:
US-42 (Pearl Rd) to Flowerdale Ave

0.72 mile

112546

Comments

exemptCUY RIDGE RD

Project Sponsor Cuyahoga County Dept. of Public Works

CE CUY CO $356,095 2022
CO CUY CO $1,440,481 2022
CO CUY CO $729,317 2022
CO STBG $2,917,269 2022

$5,443,162

Rehabilitate pavement
Location

Termini/Description
South Euclid:
Cedar Rd (CR-23) to Mayfield Rd (US-322). 
Pavement markings, implementing road diet 
w/ bike lanes will be installed. New signals at 
Notre Dame College, Bayard Rd,  Neville Rd 
and Mayfield Rd ntersections.

2.67 miles

113301

Comments

exemptCUY SOUTH GREEN RD (CR-14)

Project Sponsor Cuyahoga County Dept. of Public Works

CE S Eucl $49,766 2023
CO S Eucl $196,203 2023
CE S Eucl $15,702 2023
CE STBG $199,063 2023
CO S Eucl $622,087 2023
CO STBG $2,488,348 2023

$3,571,169

PE=preliminary engineering, EE=environmental engineering, RW=right of way, DD=detailed design, C=construction, CE=construction engineering, CO=construction 
contract, AR=archeological recovery



Project Description Type of WorkPID AQ required?Funding Data

Roadway and Transportation Alternatives Projects
Amendments

SFY 2021 - 2024 Transportation Improvement Program                    TECHNICAL AMENDMENT

1/14/2022

Rehabilitate pavement
Location

Termini/Description
Bainbridge Twp:
Bainbridge Twp NTL (Daisy Ln) to Chillicothe 
Rd (SR-306)

1.80 miles

112500

Comments

exemptGEA WASHINGTON ST (A-B)

Project Sponsor Geauga County Engineer

CE GEA CO $50,000 2022
CO GEA CO $92,469 2022
CO GEA CO $106,506 2022
CO STBG $426,025 2022

$675,000

Rehabilitate pavement
Location

Termini/Description
Perry Twp:
SR-84 (South Ridge Rd)  to US-20 (North 
Ridge Rd)

2.58 miles

112509

Comments

exemptLAK LANE RD

Project Sponsor Lake County Engineer

CE LAK CO $111,711 2022
CE LAK CO $8,210 2022
CE STBG $32,839 2022
CO LAK CO $381,899 2022
CO STBG $1,527,597 2022

$2,062,256

Signal work
Location

Termini/Description
Painesville:
Install new fiber-optic interconnect, vehicle 
detection and Central System at 14 
intersections along the US-20/SR-283 
corridors along with repairs, replacement and 
removal of unwarranted traffic signals all in 
the City of Painesville

112600

Comments

exemptLAK US020-14.24

Project Sponsor City of Painesville

CE Painvl $73,440 2023
CO Painvl $275,025 2023
CO Painvl $91,875 2023
CO CMAQ $367,500 2023

$807,840

PE=preliminary engineering, EE=environmental engineering, RW=right of way, DD=detailed design, C=construction, CE=construction engineering, CO=construction 
contract, AR=archeological recovery



Project Description Type of WorkPID AQ required?Funding Data

Roadway and Transportation Alternatives Projects
Amendments

SFY 2021 - 2024 Transportation Improvement Program                    TECHNICAL AMENDMENT

1/14/2022

Upgrade traffic signals
Location

Termini/Description
Lorain:
Replace nine signals and upgrade ADA 
ramps along Broadway, from W 39th St to 
Erie Ave and along Elyria Ave, from W 28th 
St to W 21st St

109412

Comments

exemptLOR LORAIN TRAFFIC SIGNALS

Project Sponsor City of Lorain

CE Lorain $55,700 2023
CO Lorain $126,736 2023
CO Lorain $121,250 2023
CO CMAQ $485,000 2023

$788,686

PE=preliminary engineering, EE=environmental engineering, RW=right of way, DD=detailed design, C=construction, CE=construction engineering, CO=construction 
contract, AR=archeological recovery
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